actually would have been realized had Extreme and Avaya Networking been a combined company during the specified periods.  The unaudited pro forma
condensed combined financial statements, including the notes thereto, should be read in conjunction with the historical audited consolidated financial
statements of Extreme as of and for the year ended June 30, 2016 included in the Extreme 10-K; the historical unaudited consolidated financial statements of
Extreme as of and for the nine months ended March 31, 2017 included in the Extreme 10-Q; the historical audited special purpose combined financial
statements of Avaya as of and for the  year ended September 30, 2016 included in Exhibit 99.1 to the Extreme Form 8-K filed on July 18, 2017; and the
historical unaudited interim special purpose combined financial

statements of Avaya Networking as of and for the six months ended March 31, 2017 included in Exhibit 99.2 to the Extreme Form 8-K filed on July 18, 2017
adjusted for an additional three months of operations ended September 30, 2016.

F-2

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet
As of March 31, 2017

(in thousands)

 Historical

Extreme
 Historical   Avaya  Pro Forma

Adjustments
  Pro Forma

Combined

ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 117,280 $ - $ 8,862 (a) $ 126,142
Accounts receivable, net  101,960  16,100  -   118,060
Inventories  47,689  31,600  2,519 (e)  66,716
  -   -   (15,092) (k)  -
Other current assets and prepaid expenses  25,343  5,800  351 (a)  21,294
  -   -   (10,200) (b)  -
Total current assets  292,272  53,500  (13,560)   332,212
Property and equipment, net  30,409  11,300  (7,943) (f)  33,766
Intangible assets, net  27,766  18,900  (18,900) (c)  82,166
  -   -   54,400 (g)  -
Goodwill  82,680  9,800  (9,800) (c)  107,393
  -   -   24,713 (o)  -
Other long-term assets  23,454  3,600  (3,087) (j)  39,059
  -   -   15,092 (k)  -
Total assets $ 456,581 $ 97,100 $ 40,915  $ 594,596

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Current liabilities:
Current portion of long-term debt $ 11,149 $ - $ 7,633 (a) $ 18,782
Accounts payable  35,629  17,500  -   53,129
Accrued compensation and benefits  28,170  700  -   28,870
Warranty liability  10,030  -   3,348 (l)  13,378
Deferred revenue, net  78,918  22,400  (2,706) (q)  92,474
  -   -   (6,138) (r)  -
Deferred distributors revenue, net of cost of sales to distributors  44,258  -   -   44,258
Other accrued liabilities  37,062  12,000  (6,700) (d)  47,407
  -   -   175 (h)  -
  -   -   5,241 (i)  -
  -   -   (1,475) (l)  -
  -   -   1,104 (p)  -
Total current liabilities  245,216  52,600  482   298,298
Deferred revenue, less current portion  23,856  -   1,376 (m)  25,232
Long-term debt , less current portion  83,775  -   71,229 (a)  155,004
Deferred income tax liabilities  6,140  -   -   6,140
Other non-current liabilities  9,808  11,400  5,281 (i)  23,240
  -   -   (1,873) (l)  -
  -   -   (1,376) (m)  -
Total liabilities  368,795  64,000  75,119   507,914

Shareholders’ equity:
Common stock  110  -   -   110
Additional paid-in capital  903,209  -   -   903,209
Accumulated other comprehensive income  (3,099)  -   -   (3,099)
Accumulated deficit  (812,434)  -   (1,104) (p)  (813,538)
Total shareholders' equity  87,786  -   (1,104)   86,682

Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity $ 456,581 $ 64,000 $ 74,015  $ 594,596

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

F-3

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations
For the nine months ended March 31, 2017
(in thousands, except per share amounts)

 Historical   Extreme  Historical   Avaya Pro Forma

Adjustments
  Pro Forma

Combined

Net Revenues:
  Product $ 310,709 $ 166,000 $ (1,162) (q) $ 475,547
  Service  108,708  35,600  (386) (r)  143,922
   Total net revenues  419,417  201,600  (1,548)   619,469
Cost of revenues:
  Product  155,987  93,800  (189) (f)  249,598
  Service  40,684  12,500  -   53,184
   Total cost of revenues  196,671  106,300  (189)   302,782
Gross profit:
  Product  154,722  72,200  (973)   225,949
  Service  68,024  23,100  (386)   90,738
   Total gross profit  222,746  95,300  (1,359)   316,687

Operating expenses:
Research and development  67,003  33,800  (2,178) (f)  98,625
Sales and marketing  116,824  54,100  (2,500) (c)  169,652
  -   -   (316) (f)  -
  -   -   1,544 (t)  -
General and administrative  27,296  -   -   27,296
Acquisition and integration costs  9,908  -   -   9,908
Restructuring charges, net  9,572  -   -   9,572
Amortization of intangibles  7,510  3,300  (3,300) (c)  12,273
  -   -   4,763 (t)  -
Total operating expenses  238,113  91,200  (1,987)   327,326

Income (loss) from operations  (15,367)  4,100  628   (10,639)
Interest income, net  374  -   -   374
Interest expense  (3,000)  -   (2,592) (t)  (5,772)
  -   -   (180) (v)  -
Other income, net  551  -   -   551
Income (loss) before provision for income tax expense  (17,442)  4,100  (2,144)   (15,486)
Provision for income tax expense  3,252  -   -   3,252
Net income (loss) $ (20,694) $ 4,100 $ (2,144)  $ (18,738)

Net loss per share:
Basic $ (0.19)   $ (0.17)
Diluted $ (0.19)   $ (0.17)
Weighted-average common shares used in computing net loss per share:
Basic  107,531   -  (w)  107,531
Diluted  107,531   -  (w)  107,531

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

F-4

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations
For the twelve months ended June 30, 2016
(in thousands, except per share amounts)

 Historical

Extreme
 Historical   Avaya  Pro Forma

Adjustments
  Pro Forma

Combined

Net Revenues:
  Product $ 395,464 $ 204,200 $ 13 (q) $ 599,677
  Service  132,925  60,400  (5,111) (r)  188,214
   Total net revenues  528,389  264,600  (5,098)   787,891
Cost of revenues:
  Product  208,739  114,900  2,519 (e)  327,589
  -   -   (369) (f)
  -   -   1,800 (t)
  Service  48,862  18,400  -   67,262
   Total cost of revenues  257,601  133,300  3,950   394,851
Gross profit:
  Product  186,725  89,300  (3,937)   272,088
  Service  84,063  42,000  (5,111)   120,952
  Total gross profit  270,788  131,300  (9,048)   393,040

Operating expenses:
Research and development  78,721  47,000  (2,407) (f)  117,492
   (5,822) (n)
Sales and marketing  150,806  80,400  (3,300) (c)  228,808
  -   -   (1,156) (f)
  -   -   2,058 (t)
General and administrative  37,675  -   -   37,675
Acquisition and integration costs  1,145  -   -   1,145
Restructuring charges, net  10,990  -   5,822 (n)  16,812
Impairment of investment  -   11,600  (11,600) (s)  -
Amortization of intangibles  17,001  5,700  (5,700) (c)  23,351
  -   -   6,350 (t)
Total operating expenses  296,338  144,700  (15,755)   425,283

Loss from operations  (25,550)  (13,400)  6,707   (32,243)
Interest income, net  113  -   -   113
Interest expense  (3,098)  -   (3,844) (u)  (7,119)
  -   -   (177) (v)
Other income, net  987  -   -   987
Loss before provision for income tax expense  (27,548)  (13,400)  2,686   (38,262)
Provision for income tax expense  4,336  -   -   4,336
Net loss $ (31,884) $ (13,400) $ 2,686  $ (42,598)

Net loss per share:
Basic $ (0.31)   $ (0.41)
Diluted $ (0.31)   $ (0.41)
Weighted-average common shares used in computing net loss per share:
Basic  103,074   -  (w)  103,074
Diluted  103,074   -  (w)  103,074

F-5

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED

COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1. Description of Transaction

On July 14, 2017, pursuant to an Asset Purchase Agreement dated as of March 7, 2017 (the “Acquisition”), Extreme Networks, Inc. (the
“Company” or “Extreme”) acquired the net assets of Avaya Inc.’s (“Avaya”) fabric-based secure networking solutions and network security solutions business